

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE 12TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022 AT 10:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member; Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Chona P. Hernandez Member: Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member: Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr. Member: Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member; Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President; Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2022-333

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE NESTOR T. DOMENDEN, NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES, UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TO CAUSE THE FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF VARIOUS FARM TO MARKET ROADS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, it is imperative for the Local Government Unit to draw the road map aimed to improve the quality of life of its inhabitants, pursuant to Section 16 and 17 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, consistent with the National Government's program of poverty alleviation, the municipality has adopted plans and programs to address the needs of the farmers to enhance their earning capacity and ultimately improve their quality of life;

WHEREAS, one of the priority concerns of the present administration is the rehabilitation and construction of Farm-to-Market Road and SWIPs within the municipality which will in the end redounds to the benefit of the citizens especially the farmers and traders;

WHEREAS, component of this program is the construction of Farm to Market Roads and dredging of the SWIPs and if implemented will result in increase of production and income of these farm cultivators;

WHEREAS, most of these plans remain unimplemented due to the inadequate resources of the Municipal Government, hence the LGU is constrained to seek the assistance of National Government agencies tasked in the implementation of the agricultural programs;

RESOLVED, as is hereby RESOLVED to Earnestly Requesting the Honorable Nestor T. Domenden, National Director of the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources, under the Department of Agriculture, to cause the funding for the construction of various Farm to Market Roads within the territorial jurisdiction of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte.

Page 2, Resolution No. 2022-333;

RESOLVED FINALLY to furnish a copy of this Resolution Honorable Nestor T. Domenden, National Director of the Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources, under the Department of Agriculture, for his kind attention, consideration and approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Ruiz, Jr., Hernandez, Pumaras,
Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Agustin, Palafox and Hernando, I.NAYS: None.ABSTAINED: None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

NAPOLEON L. HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO Municipal Mayor Approved on: <u>December 14, 2022</u>